
 

 

                  
                  November 17, 2016 
                   
                   
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:    Montgomery County Planning Board 
 
FROM:    John Kroll, Corporate Budget Manager 
 
DATE:    November 10, 2016 
 
SUBJECT:  FY 2018 CAS Budget Requests 
 
 
Please find attached FY18 budget requests from the Department of Human Resources and Management 
(DHRM), the Finance Department, the Merit System Board, CAS Support Services, the Office of Internal 
Audit, and the Legal Department, as well as the proposed budgets for the Internal Service Funds – Risk 
Management, Group Insurance, Executive Office Building, Capital Equipment, and CIO/Commission‐wide 
IT. 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
DHRM        pages 1‐6 
CAS Support Services    pages 7‐8 
Merit System Board    pages 9‐10 
Internal Service Fund Summary  pages 11‐12 

Executive Office Building  pages 13‐16 
Risk Management    pages 17‐22 
Group Insurance    pages 23‐25  
Capital Equipment    pages 26‐29 
CIO / Commission‐wide IT  pages 30‐34 

Finance       pages 35‐37 
Legal        pages 38‐40 
Internal Audit      pages 41‐42 



1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



 

1 
 

 
 

Commission‐Wide Group Insurance (Internal Service Fund) 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Commission’s Group Insurance Fund accounts for the costs associated with providing health insurance benefits 
to active and retired employees.  The Fund revenues include employer, employee and retiree share of insurance 
premiums.  Medicare Part D provides a subsidy.  The Flexible Spending program is also a part of this fund.   
 
As an internal service fund, the Fund covers all active employees with health and other insurance coverage in the 
operating  departments  and  retirees  eligible  for  health  benefits.    The  premiums  paid  through  the  operating 
department insurance costs constitute most of the revenue, 80%.  Revenue from employee and retiree share of 
the premiums makes up 17% of revenue, with the EGWP subsidy and interest income making up the balance.  The 
fund is treated as a Commission‐wide fund because its costs are not specifically generated by either county.  Rather, 
the costs represent the total health insurance pool cost.  In addition, OPEB Paygo costs are paid through the Group 
Insurance Fund.   
 
The Group Insurance program is part of the Department of Human Resources and Management.  It is staffed by 5 
full‐time positions plus a  term contract position. FY18 proposed budget  includes converting  the  term  contract 
position to merit. 
 
 
Highlights and Major Changes in the FY17 Proposed Budget 
The Proposed FY18 expenditure budget is $60.03 million, which reflects a 5 % increase (or $2,799,140) over the 
FY17 Adopted Budget.   This increase stems from claims, adjustments to chargebacks; and professional services 
which now reflects the Group Insurance portion of EOB rent in the amount of $65,338 that was previously funded 
from the Administrative Fund.   
 
The FY18 Proposed Budget reflects the effect of previously negotiated changes in employee health insurance cost 
share and the increase in retiree health insurance cost share.  The administrative expenses are factored into the 
health insurance rates, and are paid through the premiums paid by the employer and employee.   
 
The Commission’s decision to add the Kaiser Health Insurance Plan means that the UHC EPO plan is no longer the 
lowest cost plan available to employees. In order to ease the transition for users of the UHC EPO plan, the FY18 
Proposed Budget recommends an 80% employer and 15% percent employee cost share. The remaining 5% reflects 
the use of fund balance in the amount of $565,000. 
 
The FY18 Proposed Budget contains a designated reserve of $5.40 million, which is sufficient to meet the 9.0% of 
total operating expense reserve policy.  A summary of the Proposed Budget is shown on page three. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



2 
 

 
 
 
 
Essential Need 
The Health and Wellness Specialist ‐ term contract position works independently, with minimal direction from the 

Benefits Manager.  The work is at an advanced professional level on a Commission‐wide basis.  This individual 

manages the wellness program in its entirety, performing all aspects within the program, from developing the 

various programs, drafting RFP’s, reviewing contracts, sourcing the personnel for the various programs, creating 

all communications relating to the wellness programs, surveying employees, and making presentations to senior 

level management.  As a subject matter expert this individual is assigned to highly specialized projects that are of 

high importance to the Commission.  Development of the wellness program will lead to establishing new policies 

and practices.   

The program has only been in place for a year.  That is typically not enough time to see a change in medical costs, 

employee productivity or sick days; however, rates for the 2017 various medical and prescription plans have 

either stayed the same, increased minimally or decreased.  This work is continuous and requires a dedicated full‐

time staff person to oversee the program. 

FY18 proposed budget includes converting this position from term contract to merit. 

 
Staffing Changes 
This fund includes 5.0 positions and 5.0 workyears that are merit and one term contract.  FY18 proposed budget 
includes converting the term contract to a merit position.   
   

24



3 
 

    

 

FY16 FY17 FY18 %
Actual Adopted Proposed Change

Operating Revenues:
Intergovernmental $ $ $

Medicare Part D Subsidy -                     -                      
EGWP Subsidy 1,034,165      1,200,000    1,769,000    47%

Charges for Services:  
Employee/Retiree Contributions 7,212,997      10,137,524 10,421,294 3%
Employer Contributions/Premiums 39,460,056    45,795,360 47,113,812 3%
Employer Contributions - Other 18,626            15,900         13,900         -13%
Total Operating Revenues 47,725,844    57,148,784 59,318,006 4%

 
Operating Expenses:  

Personnel Services 715,053         739,799       702,936       -5%
Supplies and Materials 15,619            50,000         50,000         0%
Other Services and Charges:  

Professional Services 301,474         595,000       662,203       11%
Insurance Claims and Fees 36,917,710    47,338,073 50,049,630 6%
Insurance Premiums and Fees 8,304,631      8,195,394    8,210,772    0%

Change in IBNR -                     -                      
Other Classifications  

Chargebacks 323,740         318,518       360,386       13%
Total Operating Expenses 46,578,227    57,236,784 60,035,927 5%

 
Operating Income (Loss) 1,147,617      (88,000)        (717,921)      716%

 
Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):  

Interest Income 60,265            15,000         60,000         300%
Total Operating Expenses 60,265            15,000         60,000         300%

 
Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers 1,207,882      (73,000)        (657,921)      801%

 
Operating Transfers In (Out):  

Transfer In -                       -                     -                      
Transfer (Out) -                       -                     -                      

Net Operating Transfer -                       -                     -                      
 

Change in Net Assets 1,207,882      (73,000)        (657,921)      801%
 

Total Net Assets, Beginning 13,648,205    12,756,217 14,783,087 16%
Total Net Assets, Ending $ 14,856,087    $ 12,683,217 $ 14,125,166 11%

 

Designated Assets 3,959,149      4,865,127    5,403,233    11%

Unrestricted Assets 10,896,938    7,818,090    8,721,932    12%

Total Net Assets, June 30 $ 14,856,087    $ 12,683,217 $ 14,125,166 11%

 

T HE MARYLAND-NAT IONAL CAPIT AL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
GROUP INSURANCE INT ERNAL SERVICE FUND

Summa ry  o f Re ve nue s, Exp e nse s, a nd  Cha ng e s in Fund  Ne t Asse ts
PROPOSED BUDGET  FISCAL YEAR 2018

25



Montgomery	County	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	
 
 
EXECUTIVE	OVERVIEW	
	
The	Commission's	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	(CEISF)	was	set	up	to	establish	an	
economical	method	of	handling	large	equipment	purchases.		The	fund	spreads	the	cost	of	an	asset	
over	its	useful	life	instead	of	burdening	any	one	fiscal	year	with	the	expense.		Considerable	savings	
are	realized	over	the	life	of	the	equipment	through	the	use	of	the	CEISF.	
	
Departments	use	the	CEISF	to	finance	the	purchase	of	equipment	having	a	useful	life	of	at	least	six	
(6)	years.		All	revenue	and	costs	associated	with	the	financing	of	such	equipment	are	recorded	in	
the	Internal	Service	Fund.		All	equipment	is	financed	on	a	tax	exempt	basis,	resulting	in	
considerable	interest	savings.		The	participating	departments	are	charged	an	annual	rental	
payment	based	on	the	life	of	the	equipment.	
	
	
HIGHLIGHTS	AND	MAJOR	CHANGES	IN	FY18	PROPOSED	BUDGET	
	
The	financing	authority	of	the	CEISF	may	be	carried	over	from	year	to	year.		This	means	that	if	the	
total	authorized	amount	of	financing	is	not	utilized	during	a	particular	fiscal	year	any	remaining	
funding	may	be	carried	over	to	succeeding	fiscal	years.		Approval	of	the	budget	gives	the	
Commission’s	Secretary‐Treasurer	and	other	officers	authority	to	carry	out	financing	for	this	fund	
at	such	time	and	on	such	terms	as	is	believed	to	be	advantageous	to	the	Commission	without	
additional	action	by	the	Commission	or	a	Planning	Board.	
	
For	FY18,	the	Commission	proposes	the	purchase	and	financing	of	$6,150,000	in	capital	outlay	
expenses	in	the	CEISF.		This	consists	of:	

o Planning	Department	‐	$500,000		(split	with	Parks,	$450,000	to	fund	the	
replacement	of	the	IT	backbone	infrastructure;	and	$50,000	for	a	replacement	GIS	
database	server)	

o Department	of	Parks	‐	$5,400,000	($500,000	‐	see	above	for	portion	split	with	
Planning;	and	$100,000	to	fund	Virtual	Desktop	Infrastructure;	$30,000	for	
expansion	of	wireless	access	for	parks	visitors;	$928,000	for	equipment	and	
vehicles	associated	with	New	Initiative	requests;	and	$3,842,000	for	replacement	of	
older	vehicles	and	equipment	that	have	exceeded	their	useful	life)	

o Finance	Department	‐	$250,000	(SAN	replacement)	
	
	
	

	
	

26



Montgomery	County	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	
 
 

FY 16 FY 17 FY18 %
Actual Adopted Proposed Change

Operating Revenues:
Charges to Departments

- Planning $ -                         $ -                         $ 95,000              -     
- Parks 2,755,000        1,881,000        2,498,500        32.8%
- Finance 74,150              101,650           113,000           11.2%

Miscellaneous (Sale of Equipment, etc.) 23,329              -                         -                         -     
Total Operating Revenues 2,852,479        1,982,650        2,706,500        36.5%

Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services -                         -                         -                         -     
Supplies and Materials 28,888              -                         -                         -     
Other Services and Charges: 31,727              -                         -                         -     
Debt Service: -     

Debt Service Principal -                         903,200           1,517,350        68.0%
Debt Service Interest -                         233,250           391,850           68.0%

Depreciation Expense 1,750,747        -                         -                         -     
Other Financing Uses -                         -                         -                         -     
Capital Outlay -                         2,650,000        6,150,000        132.1%
Other Classifications -                         -                         -                         -     
Chargebacks 31,500              40,675              40,951              0.7%

Total Operating Expenses 1,842,862        3,827,125        8,100,151        111.7%

Operating Income (Loss) 1,009,617        (1,844,475)       (5,393,651)       192.4%

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):
Debt Proceeds -                         2,650,000        6,150,000        132.1%
Interest Income 4,400                3,000                3,000                0.0%
Interest Expense, Net of Amortization -                         -                         -                         -     

Loss on Sale/Disposal Assets 95,983              -                         -                         -     

Total Operating Expenses 100,383           2,653,000        6,153,000        131.9%

Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers 1,110,000        808,525           759,349           -6.1%

Operating Transfers In (Out):
Transfer in  - from CIO/CWIT Fund 200,342           -                         -                         -     
Transfer (Out) - to Park Fund (805,550)          -                         -                         -     

Net Operating Transfer (605,208)          -                         -                         -     

Change in Net Position 504,792           808,525           759,349           -6.1%

Total Net Position - Beginning 8,668,359        8,441,776        9,981,676        18.2%
Total Net Position - Ending $ 9,173,151        $ 9,250,301        $ 10,741,025      16.1%

Note: Future Financing Plans

Capital equipment financed for Planning $ -                         $ 500,000           

Capital equipment financed for Parks 2,400,000        5,400,000        

Capital equipment financed for Finance 250,000           250,000           

MONT GOMERY COUNT Y CAPIT AL EQUIPMENT  INT ERNAL SERVICE FUND
Summa ry  o f Re ve nue s, Exp e nse s, a nd  Cha ng e s in Fund  Ne t Po s itio n

PROPOSED BUDGET  FISCAL YEAR 2018

27



Prince	George’s	County	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	
 
 
EXECUTIVE	OVERVIEW	
	
The	Commission's	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	(CEISF)	was	set	up	to	establish	an	
economical	method	of	handling	large	equipment	purchases.		The	fund	spreads	the	cost	of	an	asset	
over	its	useful	life	instead	of	burdening	any	one	fiscal	year	with	the	expense.		Considerable	savings	
are	realized	over	the	life	of	the	equipment	through	the	use	of	the	CEISF.	
	
Departments	use	the	CEISF	to	finance	the	purchase	of	equipment	having	a	useful	life	of	at	least	six	
(6)	years.		All	revenue	and	costs	associated	with	the	financing	of	such	equipment	are	recorded	in	
the	Internal	Service	Fund.		All	equipment	is	financed	on	a	tax	exempt	basis,	resulting	in	
considerable	interest	savings.		The	participating	departments	are	charged	an	annual	rental	
payment	based	on	the	life	of	the	equipment.	
	
	
HIGHLIGHTS	AND	MAJOR	CHANGES	IN	FY18	PROPOSED	BUDGET	
	
The	financing	authority	of	the	CEISF	may	be	carried	over	from	year	to	year.		This	means	that	if	the	
total	authorized	amount	of	financing	is	not	utilized	during	a	particular	fiscal	year	any	remaining	
funding	may	be	carried	over	to	succeeding	fiscal	years.		Approval	of	the	budget	gives	the	
Commission’s	Secretary‐Treasurer	and	other	officers	authority	to	carry	out	financing	for	this	fund	
at	such	time	and	on	such	terms	as	is	believed	to	be	advantageous	to	the	Commission	without	
additional	action	by	the	Commission	or	a	Planning	Board.	
	
For	FY18,	the	Commission	proposes	the	purchase	and	financing	of	$1,783,300	in	capital	outlay	
expenses	in	the	CEISF.		This	consists	of:	

o Department	of	Parks	&	Recreation	‐	$1,533,300	($1,300,000	to	fund	ongoing	vehicle	
replacements;	$233,000	for	other	capital	investments)	

o Finance	Department	‐	$250,000	(SAN	replacement)	
		
	
	
	
	

28



Prince	George’s	County	Capital	Equipment	Internal	Service	Fund	
 
 

	

	

	

FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 %
Actual Adopted Proposed Change

Operating Revenues:
Charges to Departments/Funds
- Parks & Recreation - Park Fund $ 2,584,000       $ 1,533,300     $ 1,824,627     19.0%
- Finance 74,150             101,650        113,000        11.2%
Miscellaneous (Sale of Equipment, etc.) -                        -                      -                      -     

Total Operating Revenues 2,658,150       1,634,950     1,937,627     18.5%

Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services -                        -                      -                      -     
Supplies and Materials 43,910             -                      -                      -     
Other Services and Charges: 101,784           -                      -                      -     
Debt Service: -     

Debt Service Principal -                        695,400        515,450        -25.9%
Debt Service Interest -                        179,650        133,150        -25.9%

Depreciation & Amortization Expense 788,911           -                      -                      -     
Other Financing Uses -                        -                      -                      -     
Capital Outlay -                        1,520,000     1,783,300     17.3%
Other Classifications -                        -                      -                      -     
Chargebacks 19,700             4,881             31,942          554.4%

Total Operating Expenses 954,305           2,399,931     2,463,842     2.7%

Operating Income (Loss) 1,703,845       (764,981)       (526,215)       -31.2%

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):
Debt Proceeds -                        1,520,000     1,783,300     17.3%
Interest Income 4,939               2,000             3,000             50.0%
Interest Expense, Net of Amortization -                        -                      -                      -     
Loss on Sale/Disposal Assets (40,600)            -                      -                      -     

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses): (35,661)            1,522,000     1,786,300     17.4%

Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers 1,668,184       757,019        1,260,085     66.5%

Operating Transfers In (Out):

Transfer In -                        -                      -                      -     
Transfer (Out) -                        -                      -                      -     

Net Operating Transfer -                        -                      -                      -     
-     

Change in Net Position 1,668,184       757,019        1,260,085     66.5%

Total Net Position - Beginning 3,979,917       3,216,849     6,405,120     99.1%
Total Net Position - Ending $ 5,648,101       $ 3,973,868     $ 7,665,205     92.9%

Note: Future Financing Plans

Capital equipment financed for Parks & Rec $ 1,270,000     $ 1,533,300     

Capital equipment financed for Finance 250,000        250,000        

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNT Y CAPIT AL EQUIPMENT  INT ERNAL SERVICE FUND
Summa ry o f Re ve nue s, Exp e nse s, a nd  Cha ng e s in Fund  Ne t Po s itio n

PROPOSED BUDGET  FISCAL YEAR 2018

29



Central Administration Services – Office of the Chief Information Officer 

FY18 Budget Narrative 

 

 

Executive Overview 

 

Working in collaboration with the Chief Technology Officers of each department and the 

Information Technology Council the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) has 

submitted the FY 18 budget with the following highlights.   

 

Fiscal year 2017 (FY17) has seen continued success in identifying required policy enhancements 

in the face of increased information technology security threats and breaches. The OCIO recruited 

two Project Managers in our endeavor to establish the Project Management Office (PMO.) The 

Project Managers hit the ground running on learning the Commission’s technology landscape, 

getting started with IT Project priorities and preparing PMO related formalities. Several project 

monitoring and tracking tools are being reviewed and soon a final selection will be made. The 

OCIO worked closely with the Office of Internal Audit to review of our information technology 

environment and the policies that govern it, identified gaps and made recommendations.  Our focus 

is to ensure that the integrity and confidentiality of Commission’s data is protected under all 

circumstances. A comprehensive security assessment will be carried out and recommendations 

will be promptly implemented to ensure that the Commission’s environment is able to face all 

types of threats in the increasingly changing technology environment.  Additionally, working with 

the Information Technology Council we are setting project priorities to ensure that projects are 

aligned with Commissions goals and objectives.   

 

OCIO Budget Overview 

The proposed FY18 expenditure budget is $1,089,320 representing a $316,798 (41.01%) increase 

from the FY17 adopted levels.  This is mainly due to new positions to support the OCIO to move 

projects forward that are essential to achieve business excellence in line of Commissions objectives 

and goals.  

 

Commission-wide IT Initiatives 

The budget request for the IT Initiatives was developed with the Chief Technology Officers and 

was vetted and approved by the Information Technology Council.  The OCIO requests authority 

to spend $ 1,590,400 in FY18. This consists of $1,395,000 for new projects, and $195,400 for 

debt service for the Alliance Security System replacement that budgeted in FY17 and debt 

funded.    The planned projects are:  

 

 Microsoft Licenses – Annual enterprise agreement 

 Kronos – Annual Cloud hosting and related services 

 Adobe - Annual enterprise agreement 

 Website – Annual hosting and support 

 Security Assessment – Annual assessment 
 
In addition, the IT Council approved three additions to the FY18 work plan – all funded with 

from previously appropriated funds.: 

30



 

 ERP – Enhancements  

 EAM – Enhancements 

 Active Directory, Phase 4 

 

 

By comparison the adopted budget for FY17 initiatives was $ 2,290,000.   

 

OCIO Operating Budget requests 

 
 

Base Budget increases consist primarily of full costs of newly filled positions, increased pension 

costs, and the new charge for the Office’s use of EOB space.  Proposed Changes consist of: 

1) IT Security Officer (6 months – mid-year hire) - The addition of the IT Officer position is 

essential to securing and safeguarding Commission’s data. The IT Security Officer Position 

(ITSO) serves as a resource regarding matters of information security and reports the status of 

ongoing information security activities to the CIO and IT Council 

2) IT business Systems Analyst - The Analyst will be instrumental in proficiently vetting 

requirements and transforming them into technical requirements. This role will assist in defining 

and forming new ERP and EAM related improvement requirements and managing all the 

technical implementation lifecycle in the PMO office. 

3) Convert the part time Admin Support position to a Full time position. The OCIO has added 

professional training for the new staff – To ensure that the OCIO office is staffed with an 

administrative staff of the right caliber to carry out technology related duties well beyond the 

typical administrative tasks.  

 

 

 

 

% Change Positions

FY17 Adopted Budget 772,522$                 

FY18 BASE BUDGET INCREASES

Salaries & Benefits                       33,224 

Other Operating Changes                       27,978 

Subtotal Increase - Base Budget Request  $             61,202 7.9%

PROPOSED CHANGES

Security Officer                       69,568 1.0

Business Systems Analyst                     112,042 1.0

Convert and upgrade PT Admin to FT                       44,448 

OCIO Staff training                       10,000 

Subtotal Proposed Changes  $           236,058 30.6%

Total Increase FY18 Proposed Budget Request  $           297,260 38.5% 2.0

OFFICE OF THE CIO

FY18 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST 

31



FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 %
Actual Adopted Proposed Change

Operating Revenues:
Charges to Departments/Funds
- DHRM $ 9,897            $ 12,300         $ 32,162         161.5%
- CIO -                    -                    2,500            -     
- Finance 15,591         57,210         98,054         71.4%
- Legal 6,303            7,890            23,142         193.3%
- Internal Audit 200               250               6,950            2680.0%
- Parks 175,190       312,290       537,701       72.2%
- Planning 76,860         385,460       290,238       -24.7%
- Enterprise 3,500            3,500            3,500            0.0%
Miscellaneous (Sale of Equipment, etc.) -                    -                    -                    -     

Total Operating Revenues 287,541       778,900       994,247       27.6%

Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services 37,943         237,409       358,801       51.1%
Supplies and Materials 13,866         2,061            20,144         877.4%
Other Services and Charges: 329,938       949,464       572,501       -39.7%
Debt Service: -     

Debt Service Principal -                    -                    30,284         -     
Debt Service Interest -                    -                    7,820            -     

Depreciation  Expense 75,207         -                    -                    -     
Capital Outlay -                    -                    -                    -     
Other Classifications -                    -                    -                    -     
Chargebacks -                    -                    -                    -     

Total Operating Expenses 456,954       1,188,934    989,550       -16.8%

Operating Income (Loss) (169,413)      (410,034)      4,697            -101.1%

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses):
Debt Proceeds -                    344,000       -                    -100.0%
Interest Income 5,479            -                    -                    -     
Interest Expense, Net of Amortization -                    -                    -                    -     

Loss on Sale/Disposal Assets (6,477)          -                    -                    -     

Total Operating Expenses (998)             344,000       -                    -100.0%

Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers (170,411)      (66,034)        4,697            -107.1%

Operating Transfers In (Out):
Transfer in -                    -                    -                    -     
Transfer (Out) (80,137)        -                    -                    -     

Net Operating Transfer (80,137)        -                    -                    -     

Change in Net Position (250,548)      (66,034)        4,697            -107.1%

Total Net Position - Beginning 1,947,093    1,696,545    1,656,316    -2.4%
Total Net Position - Ending $ 1,696,545    $ 1,630,511    $ 1,661,013    1.9%

Note: Future Financing Plans

Capital equipment financed for IT Initiatives $ 344,000       $ -                    

MONTGOMERY COUNTY CIO & COMMISSION-WIDE IT FUND
Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position

PROPOSED BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2018

32



FY 16 FY 17 FY 18 %
Actual Adopted Proposed Change

Operating Revenues:
Charges to Departments/Funds
- DHRM $ 14,845       $ 12,442       $ 25,972       108.7%
- CIO -                 -                 2,500         -     
- Finance 23,386       57,367       88,013       53.4%
- Legal 9,455         7,868         19,015       141.7%
- Internal Audit 300            250            6,674         2569.6%
- Parks & Recreation - Park Fund 156,906     410,206     684,629     66.9%
- Parks & Recreation - Recreation Fund 104,491     357,691     585,453     63.7%
- Planning 70,080       429,280     279,219     -35.0%
- Enterprise 6,700         6,700         6,700         0.0%
Miscellaneous (Claim Recoveries, etc.) -                 -                 -                 -     

Total Operating Revenues 386,163     1,281,804  1,698,175  32.5%
-     

Operating Expenses: -     
Personnel Services 56,914       338,547     496,175     46.6%
Supplies and Materials 20,799       2,939         27,856       847.8%
Other Services and Charges: 494,906     1,532,102  1,008,843  -34.2%
Debt Service: -     

Debt Service Principal -                 -                 125,017     -     
Debt Service Interest -                 -                 32,281       -     

Depreciation Expense 112,810     -                 -                 -     
Other Financing Uses -                 -                 -                 -     
Capital Outlay -                 -                 -                 -     
Other Classifications -                 -                 -                 -     
Chargebacks -                 -                 -                 -     

Total Operating Expenses 685,429     1,873,588  1,690,172  -9.8%
-     

Operating Income (Loss) (299,266)    (591,784)    8,003         -101.4%
-     

Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses): -     
Debt Proceeds -                 516,000     -                 -100.0%
Interest Income 8,218         -                 -                 -     
Interest Expense, Net of Amortization -                 -                 -                 -     
Loss on Sale/Disposal Assets (9,715)        -                 -                 -     

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses): (1,497)        516,000     -                 -100.0%

-     
Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers (300,763)    (75,784)      8,003         -110.6%

-     

Operating Transfers In (Out): -     

Transfer In -                 -                 -                 -     
Transfer (Out) (120,205)    -                 -                 -     

Net Operating Transfer (120,205)    -                 -                 -     
-     

Change in Net Position (420,968)    (75,784)      8,003         -110.6%
-     

Total Net Position - Beginning 2,909,429  2,488,461  2,499,888  0.5%
Total Net Position - Ending $ 2,488,461  $ 2,412,677  $ 2,507,891  3.9%

Note: Future Financing Plans

Capital equipment financed for IT Initiatives $ 516,000     $ -                 

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY CIO & COMMISSION-WIDE IT FUND
Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position

PROPOSED BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2018

33



OCIO Staffing Complement

POS        WYS POS        WYS POS        WYS

OFFICE OF THE CIO

Full-Time Career 3.00            3.00       3.00       3.00       6.00       5.50       

Part-Time Career 1.00            0.50       1.00       0.50       -         -         

Career Total 4.00           3.50      4.00      3.50      6.00      5.50      

Term Contract -              -         -         -         -         -         

Seasonal/Intermittent -         -         -         

Total CIO / Commission-wide IT Fund 4.00           3.50      4.00      3.50      6.00      5.50      

FY 18

ProposedAdopted

FY 16 FY 17

Adopted

34



35



36



37



38



39



40



 
 

November 17, 2016 

To: Montgomery County Planning Board 
 

 From: Renee Kenney, Chief Internal Auditor            
 
Re: FY18 Budget Request/Justification 
 
 
The Office of Internal Audit (OIA) submits the following FY18 budget proposal for your 
consideration and approval: 
 

MC Admin 
Fund

PGC Admin 
Fund

DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL Positions

FY17 Adopted Budget 234,792$      345,084$     579,876$       

FY18 Base Budget Increases

Salaries                  3,526 6,897               10,423                
Benefits                  2,352 4,561               6,913                  

Other Operating Changes                  6,764 6,549               13,313                
Chargebacks (23,830)            (23,830)               

FY17 One-time Expenses
Subtotal Increase - Base Budget Request  $       12,642  $       (5,823)  $          6,819 5.0

5.4% -1.7% 1.2%

 $         8,650  $      16,350  $         25,000 

Subtotal Proposed Changes  $         8,650  $      16,350  $         25,000 

 $       21,292  $      10,527  $         31,819 

 $      256,084  $     355,611 611,695$       5.0

% increase 9.1% 3.1% 5.5%

% allocation 41.9% 58.1% 100.0%

Office of Internal Audit

FY18 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST 

Proposed Changes

.50 POS Seasonal/Admin.

Total Increase FY18 Proposed Budget Request

Total FY18 Proposed Budget

41



Office of Internal Audit – Montgomery County Planning Board 
FY18 Budget Request/Justification 
Page 2 
 
 

The OIA’s total FY18 budget, if approved, will increase $31,819 (5.5%) for a total budget 
of $611,695, split between Montgomery County and Prince George’s County 41.9% and 
58.1% respectively. 
 
If approved, the OIA’s base budget will increase $6,819 (1.2%) after chargebacks to 
Prince George’s County.  The base budget increase includes approved salary and benefit 
adjustments, as well as increased cost allocations to the Office of the Chief Information 
Officer.  Montgomery County’s base budget will increase 5.4% or $12,642.   Note:  This 
amount is not reflective of FY18 compensation or reclassification markers. 
 
In addition to the base budget increases, the OIA is requesting approval of an 
additional $25,000 for one part time seasonal administrative position. As this a part 
time seasonal position, the position will not be eligible for Commission benefits.  
Montgomery County will be responsible for $8,650 (34.6%) of the requested salary costs. 
 
Currently, the OIA has five professional employees, (Chief Internal Auditor, three Senior 
Auditors and one IT Auditor.)  In FY16, the OIA completed 7 Commission wide 
Performance Audits, 10 County Performance Audits, 10 Management Advisories, 5 
Fraud, Waste, and Abuse Audits, and 24 Follow-up reviews.  This level of productivity 
requires substantial administrative support, including:  
 
 petty cash administration; 
 purchase card administration;  
 purchase order/contract renewal (e.g. audit software, Commission ethics hotline); 
 ordering supplies; 
 tracking of budget documents; 
 scheduling of audit opening and closing meetings;  
 preparation and distribution of Audit Committee meeting notes; 
 peer review preparation; and 
 miscellaneous office functions.  

 
Currently the administrative functions are being completed by the Chief Internal Auditor 
and one Senior Auditor. Approval of the part-time administrative function will result in 
additional capacity for the OIA professional staff. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 

42


	CAS Final Request Cover - MC
	Binder2
	DHRM FY18 Final Memo
	Internal Service FY18 Final Memo
	FY18 GIF narrative
	CE narratives
	FY 18 CIO Funds and Narrative - Final
	FY18 OCIO Budget Narrative V6
	CE  CIO  CWIT Funds - Final Updated (003)

	Finance FY18 Final Memo
	Legal FY18 Final Memo
	Internal Audit FY18 Final Memo - MC



Central Administration Services – Office of the Chief Information Officer

FY18 Budget Narrative





Executive Overview



Working in collaboration with the Chief Technology Officers of each department and the Information Technology Council the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) has submitted the FY 18 budget with the following highlights.  



Fiscal year 2017 (FY17) has seen continued success in identifying required policy enhancements in the face of increased information technology security threats and breaches. The OCIO recruited two Project Managers in our endeavor to establish the Project Management Office (PMO.) The Project Managers hit the ground running on learning the Commission’s technology landscape, getting started with IT Project priorities and preparing PMO related formalities. Several project monitoring and tracking tools are being reviewed and soon a final selection will be made. The OCIO worked closely with the Office of Internal Audit to review of our information technology environment and the policies that govern it, identified gaps and made recommendations.  Our focus is to ensure that the integrity and confidentiality of Commission’s data is protected under all circumstances. A comprehensive security assessment will be carried out and recommendations will be promptly implemented to ensure that the Commission’s environment is able to face all types of threats in the increasingly changing technology environment.  Additionally, working with the Information Technology Council we are setting project priorities to ensure that projects are aligned with Commissions goals and objectives.  



OCIO Budget Overview

The proposed FY18 expenditure budget is $1,089,320 representing a $316,798 (41.01%) increase from the FY17 adopted levels.  This is mainly due to new positions to support the OCIO to move projects forward that are essential to achieve business excellence in line of Commissions objectives and goals. 



Commission-wide IT Initiatives

The budget request for the IT Initiatives was developed with the Chief Technology Officers and was vetted and approved by the Information Technology Council.  The OCIO requests authority to spend $ 1,590,400 in FY18. This consists of $1,395,000 for new projects, and $195,400 for debt service for the Alliance Security System replacement that budgeted in FY17 and debt funded.    The planned projects are: 



· Microsoft Licenses – Annual enterprise agreement

· Kronos – Annual Cloud hosting and related services

· Adobe - Annual enterprise agreement

· Website – Annual hosting and support

· Security Assessment – Annual assessment



In addition, the IT Council approved three additions to the FY18 work plan – all funded with from previously appropriated funds.:



· ERP – Enhancements 

· EAM – Enhancements

· Active Directory, Phase 4





By comparison the adopted budget for FY17 initiatives was $ 2,290,000.  



OCIO Operating Budget requests

[image: ]



Base Budget increases consist primarily of full costs of newly filled positions, increased pension costs, and the new charge for the Office’s use of EOB space.  Proposed Changes consist of:

[bookmark: _GoBack]1) IT Security Officer (6 months – mid-year hire) - The addition of the IT Officer position is essential to securing and safeguarding Commission’s data. The IT Security Officer Position (ITSO) serves as a resource regarding matters of information security and reports the status of ongoing information security activities to the CIO and IT Council

2) IT business Systems Analyst - The Analyst will be instrumental in proficiently vetting requirements and transforming them into technical requirements. This role will assist in defining and forming new ERP and EAM related improvement requirements and managing all the technical implementation lifecycle in the PMO office.

3) Convert the part time Admin Support position to a Full time position. The OCIO has added professional training for the new staff – To ensure that the OCIO office is staffed with an administrative staff of the right caliber to carry out technology related duties well beyond the typical administrative tasks. 









image1.emf

% Change Positions


FY17 Adopted Budget 772,522 $                 


FY18 BASE BUDGET INCREASES


Salaries & Benefits                      33,224 


Other Operating Changes                      27,978 


Subtotal Increase - Base Budget Request $             61,202  7.9%


PROPOSED CHANGES


Security Officer                      69,568  1.0


Business Systems Analyst                    112,042  1.0


Convert and upgrade PT Admin to FT                      44,448 


OCIO Staff training                      10,000 


Subtotal Proposed Changes $           236,058  30.6%


Total Increase FY18 Proposed Budget Request $           297,260  38.5% 2.0


OFFICE OF THE CIO


FY18 OPERATING BUDGET REQUEST 






